ELEMENTARY SCHOOL FEE SCHEDULE

All fees for classroom supplies are mandatory.

All fees for extracurricular activities are mandatory, for participants.

The District accepts \$10 donations to cover the cost of instructional supplies.

- Mandatory fees assessed for curricular activities must be waived for indigent students. Indigent students are those considered eligible for free and reduced lunch. Students must apply for fee exemption status. At the District's option, mandatory fees that are assessed as a condition of participation in an extracurricular or interscholastic activity may be waived for indigent students.
- · All mandatory and voluntary fees shall be waived for students in out-of-home placement (e.g., foster care, adjudication, etc.).
- Field trip expenses are charged based on actual cost on a per trip basis. Costs of trips and camps associated with extracurricular activities can be charged an actual cost as determined on a per trip basis.
- · Assemblies are charged on a per assembly basis.
- Club Dues dues, shirts, and travel fees vary and are charged on a per club basis.

Fee Type	Fee Amount	Fee Purpose and how it was derived	Voluntary or Mandatory Fee	Activity from which student will be excluded or item that will not be available to student, if fee is not paid
All Elementary Grades	\$25.00 per academic year	To cover a portion of the cost of materials that are expendable and consumable, field trips, and/or items students will retain after the class.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if the fee is unpaid.
3rd-5th grades	\$7.00	This fee will cover the purchase of a new student recorder for music to be retained by the student after the class ends. Students who bring a recorder from home do not need to pay this fee (i.e. a "hand-me-down" from an older sibling). Loaner recorders are available for students who opt not to pay this fee.	Voluntary	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if the fee is unpaid.
School and Fee Amount Varies, All Grades	Up to \$15.00 per academic year	To cover a portion of the cost of materials that are expendable or consumable or items students will retain after the class, including, but not limited to; student subscriptions to elementary news magazines (Scholastic News, Time for Kids, etc), fees for "Artist in Residence", student planners, personal student earphones, USB drives for students to store school projects on, classroom supplies, etc.	Mandatory where charged	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if the fee is unpaid.
School and Fee Amount Varies, All Grades	Up to \$10.00 per field trip	To cover the cost of local field trips. Local field trips are defined as those taken within the *Grand Valley.	Mandatory where charged	In order to participate in the field trip(s), students are required to pay the fee
School and Fee Amount Varies, All Grades	Up to \$200.00 per field trip	To cover the cost of out of town field trips or non-routine field trips. Out of town field trips are defined as those taken outside of the *Grand Valley.	Mandatory where charged	In order to participate in the field trip(s), students are required to pay the fee

Presented: March 24, 2020

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL FEE SCHEDULE

All fees for classroom supplies are mandatory.

All fees for extracurricular activities are mandatory, for participants.

The District accepts \$10 donations to cover the cost of instructional supplies.

- Mandatory fees assessed for curricular activities must be waived for indigent students. Indigent students are those considered eligible for free and reduced lunch. Students must apply for fee exemption status. At the District's option, mandatory fees that are assessed as a condition of participation in an extracurricular or interscholastic activity may be waived for indigent students.
- All mandatory and voluntary fees shall be waived for students in out-of-home placement (e.g., foster care, adjudication, etc.).
- Field trip expenses are charged based on actual cost on a per trip basis. Costs of trips and camps associated with extracurricular activities can be charged an actual cost as determined on a per trip basis.
- · Assemblies are charged on a per assembly basis.
- Club Dues dues, shirts, and travel fees vary and are charged on a per club basis.

Fee Type	Fee Amount	Fee Purpose and how it was derived	Voluntary or Mandatory Fee	Activity from which student will be excluded or item that will not be available to student, if fee is not paid
Kindergarten Extension	\$310/month 10 months	To cover the cost of Kindergarten Exension Program at participating schools.	Mandatory where charged	In order to particpate in kindergarten extension, students are required to pay the fee
Yearbooks	15.00-\$20.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing a yearbook to students. Fee varies by middle school.	Fee is mandatory for students choosing to purchase a yearbook.	To obtain a yearbook, students are required to pay the fee.

^{*}For the purpose of elementary fees, the Grand Valley is defined as the areas to the West of Grand Junction up to the Utah border, to the East of Grand Junction up to the beginning of DeBeque Canyon, and North and South of Grand Junction up to and including the Colorado National Monument and the Bookcliffs, and Whitewater.

Page 2 of 2 J-1.2

Presented: March 24, 2020

Board of Education Resolution 19/20: 61 Presented: March 24, 2020

MIDDLE SCHOOL FEE SCHEDULE

All fees for classroom supplies are mandatory.

All fees for extracurricular activities are mandatory, for participants.

The District accepts \$10 donations to cover the cost of instructional supplies.

- Mandatory fees assessed for curricular activities must be waived for indigent students. Indigent students are those considered eligible for free and reduced lunch. Students must apply for fee exemption status. At the District's option, mandatory fees that are assessed as a condition of participation in an extracurricular or interscholastic activity may be waived for indigent students.
- · All mandatory and voluntary fees shall be waived for students in out-of-home placement (e.g., foster care, adjudication, etc.).
- Field trip expenses are charged based on actual cost on a per trip basis. Costs of trips and camps associated with extracurricular activities can be charged on actual cost as determined on a per trip basis.
- Assemblies are charged on a per assembly basis.
- Club Dues dues, shirts, and travel fees vary and are charged on a per club basis.

Applicable School	Fee Type	Fee Amount	Fee Purpose and how it was derived	Voluntary or Mandatory Fee	Activity from which student will be excluded or item that will not be available to student, if fee is not paid
All Middle, except Gateway	All Middle School Grades Fee	\$42.00 per academic year	To cover a portion of the cost of materials that are expendable and consumable and/or items students will retain after the class, including and not limited to art supplies, computer and technology supplies, planners, and science lab supplies.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if the fee is unpaid.
All Middle	Instrument rental	\$75.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing musical instrument rentals to students.	Mandatory	In order to rent school district instruments, students are required to pay the fee.
All Middle, except Gateway	Choir,Orchestra Band shirts	\$15.00 each	To cover a portion of the cost of shirts that students will retain.	Mandatory	In order to obtain a shirt, students are required to pay the fee.
All Middle	PE uniform	Actual cost	To cover a portion of the cost of PE uniforms students will retain at the end of the class. Specific requirements of the uniforms for PE are set by each Middle School separately.	Mandatory	In order to participate in PE, students must have a uniform. Students are required to pay the fee to obtain a uniform.
All Middle	Instructional Supplies Fee	\$10.00	To cover a portion of the cost of instructional supplies for students including materials that are expendable and consumable and/or items students will retain after the class.	Voluntary	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if the fee is unpaid.
All Middle - 6th-grade	OWL - Outdoor Wilderness Lab	\$100.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing the Outdoor Wilderness Lab opportunity to students, including transporation, food, and instructional expendable items.	Mandatory	In order to participate in the OWL Program, students are required to pay the fee.

Page 1 of 2 J-1.3

Applicable School	Fee Type	Fee Amount	Fee Purpose and how it was derived	Voluntary or Mandatory Fee	Activity from which student will be excluded or item that will not be available to student, if fee is not paid
Athletics (extra-curricular)	7th & 8th grade, Per Sport	\$70.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing athletic opportunities to students.	Fee is mandatory for students who choose to participate.	In order to participate in athletic programs, students are required to pay the fee.
Gateway	PE course fee	\$20.00	To cover a portion of the cost of materials that are expendable and consumable and/or items students will retain after the class.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if the fee is unpaid.
Gateway	Planner fee	\$3.00	To cover a portion of the cost of items students will retain after the class.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if the fee is unpaid.
Gateway 7th Grade	Language Arts workbook fee	\$6.00	To cover a portion of the cost of materials that are expendable and consumable and/or items students will retain after the class.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if the fee is unpaid.
Grand River Academy Middle School	Science Lab fee	\$10.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials including and not limited to laboratory supplies and dissection specimens.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
All Middle	Yearbook	\$20.00 - \$28.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing a yearbook to students. Fee varies by middle school.	Fee is mandatory for students choosing to purchase a yearbook.	To obtain a yearbook, students are required to pay the fee.

J-1.4 Page 2 of 2

Board of Education Resolution 19/20: 61 Presented: March 24, 2020

HIGH SCHOOL FEE SCHEDULE

All fees for classroom supplies are mandatory.

All fees for extracurricular activities are mandatory, for participants.

The District accepts \$10 donations to cover the cost of instructional supplies.

- Mandatory fees assessed for curricular activities must be waived for indigent students. Indigent students are those considered eligible for free and reduced lunch. Students must apply for fee exemption status. At the District's option, mandatory fees that are assessed as a condition of participation in an extracurricular or interscholastic activity may be waived for indigent students.
- · All mandatory and voluntary fees shall be waived for students in out-of-home placement (e.g., foster care, adjudication, etc.).
- Field trip expenses are charged based on actual cost on a per trip basis. Costs of trips and camps associated with extracurricular activities can be charged an actual cost as determined on a per trip basis.
- · Assemblies are charged on a per assembly basis.
- Club Dues dues, shirts, and travel fees vary and are charged on a per club basis.

Fee Type	Fee Amount	Fee Purpose and how it was derived	Voluntary or Mandatory Fee	Activity from which student will be excluded or item that will not be available to student, if fee is not paid
Academic Team Travel/ Knowledge Bowl (extracurricular)	\$110.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing Academic Team travel opportunities to students. The fees are charged as authorized in C.R.S. 22-32-116.5(6).	Fee is mandatory for students who choose to participate	In order to participate in academic team travel/Knowledge Bowl, students are required to pay fee.
ACT Prep Class fee	\$25.00 per class	To cover a portion of the cost of providing ACT Preparation classes to students.	Fee is mandatory for students who choose to participate.	In order to participate in ACT Prep Class programs, students are required to pay fee.
Additional Admission Fees To events at Stocker Stadium and/or Suplizio Field	\$1.25 per event	Additional admission price for sporting events at Stocker Stadium or Suplizio Field.	Admission to event is voluntary.	In order to be admitted to a sporting event sponsored by the school at Stocker Stadium or Suplizio Field, spectators are required to pay admission.
Admission to Sporting Events Student or Senior	\$3.00 per event	Admission price	Admission to event is voluntary.	In order to be admitted to a sporting event sponsored by the school, spectators are required to pay admission price.
Adult Admission To Sporting Events	\$5.00 per event	Admission price	Admission to event is voluntary.	In order to be admitted to a sporting event sponsored by the school, spectators are required to pay admission price.
Advanced Placement Course workbooks & testing fees	Actual cost	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Advanced Leadership	\$55.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.

Page 1 of 9 J-1.5

Fee Type	Fee Amount	Fee Purpose and how it was derived	Voluntary or Mandatory Fee	Activity from which student will be excluded or item that will not be available to student, if fee is not paid
Agriculture All Other Classes	\$15.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Agriculture Biology; Introduction	\$15.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Agriculture Welding	\$45.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials, including but not limited to welding gloves, rods, oxygen and steel.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
AP Science Biology; Chemistry; Environmental; Physics	\$15.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials, including and not limited to laboratory supplies and dissection specimens.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
AP Studio Art	\$35.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Art Classes	\$20.00 per class	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Athletics-High School (extracurricular)	Per Sport \$140.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing athletic opportunities to students. A maximum of \$500 per family will be charged. The fees are charged as authorized in C.R.S. 22-32-116.5(6).	Fee is mandatory for students who choose to participate.	In order to participate in athletic programs, students are required to pay the fee.
Band Concert, Jazz, Percussion, Symphonic, Wind Ensemble	\$15.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials, including and not limited to uniform cleaning.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Band Marching	\$30.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials, including and not limited to uniform cleaning.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Band Marching Camp (extracurricular)	\$15.00 - \$65.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing Band camp opportunities to students. The fees are charged as authorized in C.R.S. 22-32-116.5(6).	Fee is mandatory for students who choose to participate.	In order to participate in band camp, students are required to pay fee.
Band T-Shirt fee	\$10.00 - \$25.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing Band T-shirts to students.	Fee is mandatory for students who choose to participate.	In order to obtain a Band T-shirt, fee must be paid.

J-1.6 Page 2 of 9

Fee Type	Fee Amount	Fee Purpose and how it was derived	Voluntary or Mandatory Fee	Activity from which student will be excluded or item that will not be available to student, if fee is not paid
Bowling Club (extracurricular)	\$100.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing Bowling Club opportunities to students. The fees are charged as authorized in C.R.S. 22-32-116.5(6).	Fee is mandatory for students who choose to participate.	In order to participate in bowling club, students are required to pay fee.
Calculator Rental	\$10.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing calculator rentals to students.	Mandatory	In order to rent calculators, students are required to pay fee.
Choir Advanced Women's Ensemble, Beginning, Men's Ensemble, Monumental Sing, Vocal Jazz Ensemble, Sound Sensations, Westwinds, Women's Ensemble	\$15.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials, including but not limited to robe cleaning.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Chorus Mens's, Chorus, Mixed, Select, Women's	\$15.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials, including but not limited to robe cleaning.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Class Dues (9th - 12th Grades)	\$4.00 Per Academic Year	To cover a portion of the cost of respective grade level activities.	Voluntary	Students are not excluded from grade level activities, if fee is not paid.
Color or Winter Guard Uniform & Equipment Fees	\$80.00 - \$205.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing Color or Winter Guard uniforms and equipment to students	Fee is mandatory for students who choose to participate.	In order to obtain a guard equipment and uniform, fee must be paid.
Computer Applications/ Computer Science Explorations	\$10.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Ensemble Music and Video recordings	\$10.00 - \$25.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing ensemble and music video recordings.	Fee is mandatory for students choosing to purchase a recording.	To purchase a recording, students are required to pay fee.
Fashion Design/ Design Seminar	\$20.00 per class	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials including and not limited to fabric, patterns, notions, etc.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Food Science Classes including - International Cuisine, Pro Start, Culinary Nutirtion	\$30.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.

J-1.7 Page 3 of 9

Fee Type	Fee Amount	Fee Purpose and how it was derived	Voluntary or Mandatory Fee	Activity from which student will be excluded or item that will not be available to student, if fee is not paid
Fruita 8/9 8th Grd Student Body Activity Fee	\$10.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing student body activities and the ID's for such activities.	Fee is mandatory for students choosing to participate in activities with a student ID.	In order to obtain a Student Body Activity ID, students are required to pay fee.
Fruita 8/9 9th Grd Student Body Activity Fee	\$15.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing student body activities and the ID's for such activities.	Fee is mandatory for students choosing to participate in activities with a student ID.	In order to obtain a Student Body Activity ID, students are required to pay fee.
Fruita 8/9 Agriculture - 8th Grd	\$10.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials, including and not limited to plant and animal feed.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Fruita 8/9 Computer Technology 8th Grd	\$5.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Fruita 8/9 Replacement planner fee	\$6.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing replacement planners to students.	Fee is mandatory for students choosing to obtain a replacement planner.	To obtain a replacement planner, students are required to pay fee.
Fruita 8/9 Science - 8th Grd	\$5.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Fruita 8/9 Science - 9th Grd	\$5.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Fruita 8/9 Student Leadership Donation	\$2.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing student leadership opportunities.	Voluntary	The fee is a voluntary donation.
Fruita 8/9 Teen Living - 8th Grd	\$10.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.

Page 4 of 9 J-1.8

Fee Type	Fee Amount	Fee Purpose and how it was derived	Voluntary or Mandatory Fee	Activity from which student will be excluded or item that will not be available to student, if fee is not paid
Gateway Physical Educaiton fee	\$20.00	To supplement a portion of the costs of providing PE opportunities to students.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Grand River Academy Climbing Shoe rental	\$3.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing climbing shoes to students.	Fee is mandatory for students who choose to participate.	In order to rent climbing shoes, fee must be paid.
High School Scholars (CMU)	Actual cost	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Instrument Rental Band & Orchestra	\$40.00-\$75.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing musical instrument rentals to students (depending on class).	Mandatory	In order to rent school instruments, students are required to pay fee.
International Baccalaureate Classes	\$5.00 - \$20.00 Per Class	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
International Baccalaureate Tests	\$910-\$1000	To cover the cost of providing International Baccalaureate tests.	Mandatory	In order take the International Baccalaureate (I.B.) tests, and receive an I.B. diploma, the test fee must be paid.
Junior ROTC	\$40.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee in unpaid.
Junior ROTC Uniform fee	\$15.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing uniforms.	Fee is mandatory for students who choose to participate.	In order to obtain a JROTC uniform, fee must be paid.
Key Performance or GED	\$50.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing Key Performance and GED opportunities to students.	Fee is mandatory for students who choose to participate.	In order to participate in Key Performance or GED programs, students are required to pay fee.

J-1.9 Page 5 of 9

Fee Type	Fee Amount	Fee Purpose and how it was derived	Voluntary or Mandatory Fee	Activity from which student will be excluded or item that will not be available to student, if fee is not paid
Knowledge Bowl (extracurricular)	\$110.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing Knowledge Bowl program opportunities to students. The fees are charged as authorized in C.R.S. 22-32-116.5(6).	Fee is mandatory for students who choose to participate.	In order to participate in Knowledge Bowl programs, students are required to pay fee.
Lifetime Activity Classes including, Golf & Bowling	\$60.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials, including and not limited to golf course, billiard room, and bowling alley usage fees.	Mandatory	Fee is mandatory for students who choose to particpate.
Lifesaving 1st Aid	\$50.00 - \$100.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials, including and not limited to individual certification and first aid manuals.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Mock Trial (extracurricular)	\$40.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing mock trial opportunities to students. The fees are charged as authorized in C.R.S. 22-32-116.5(6).	Fee is mandatory for students who choose to participate.	In order to participate in mock trial programs, students are required to pay fee.
Music Theory	Actual cost of workbooks	To cover the cost of providing workbooks.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Online Class Fees	\$10.00 Per Class	To supplement a portion of the actual cost of online subscription cost, materials (e.g., paper, computer & printer misc supplies)	Mandatory	In order to participate in online classes, students are required to pay fee.
Orchestra Concert, Symphony	\$15.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials, including and not limited to uniform cleaning.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Parking Permit fee	\$15.00 All high schools	To cover a portion of the cost of providing parking for students.	Fee is mandatory for students choosing to park at school.	Students choosing to park at school are required to pay permit fee.
Performing Arts Attire Band, Choir, Orchestra, Theatre	\$3.00 - \$205.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing performing arts attire and/or accessories to students, including, but not limited to; bow ties, cummerbunds, make-up kits, theatre costumes and accessories, dresses, tuxedo's, vests, tux shirts, shoes, gloves, berets, etc. The fees are charged as authorized in C.R.S 22-32-116.5(6).	Fee is mandatory for students who choose to participate.	In order to obtain performing arts attire, the fee must be paid.

J-1.10 Page 6 of 9

Fee Type	Fee Amount	Fee Purpose and how it was derived	Voluntary or Mandatory Fee	Activity from which student will be excluded or item that will not be available to student, if fee is not paid
PE Lock Replacement fee	\$7.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing replacement PE locks to students.	Fee is mandatory for students choosing to obtain a replacement PE lock.	To obtain a replacement PE lock, students are required to pay fee.
Personal Fitness & Wellness	\$20.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials, including and not limited to a heart monitor strap and batteries.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Physical Education per course fee	\$5.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Physical Education uniform fees	\$7.00 - \$20.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials, including and not limited to a heart monitor strap and batteries.	Mandatory	Personal, non-interchangeable items such as physical education clothes shall be borne by the student.
Play Production	\$10.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing Play Production programs to students. The fees are charged as authorized in C.R.S. 22-32-116.5(6).	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
R5- Class Fee	\$25.00	To cover a portion of the cost of respective grade level activities.	Voluntary	Students are not excluded from grade level activities, if fee is not paid.
Replacement ID card	\$5.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing replacement ID's to students.	The fee is mandatory for students choosing to obtain a replacement ID.	To obtain a replacement ID, students are required to pay fee.

J-1.11 Page 7 of 9

Fee Type	Fee Amount	Fee Purpose and how it was derived	Voluntary or Mandatory Fee	Activity from which student will be excluded or item that will not be available to student, if fee is not paid
Science Anatomy & Physiology, Biology, Botany, Chemistry, Chemistry in the Community, Environmental, Geo-Physical, Honors Biology, River Dynamics, Zoology	\$15.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials including and not limited to laboratory supplies and dissection specimens.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Speech and Debate (extracurricular)	\$110.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing speech and debate opportunities to students. The fees are charged as authorized in C.R.S. 22-32-116.5(6).	Fee is mandatory for students who choose to participate.	In order to participate in speech and debate programs, students are required to pay fee.
Student Body Activity fee All except R5	\$15.00	To cover a portion of the cost of school activities.	Voluntary	Students are not excluded from grade level activities, if fee is not paid.
Summer School	\$25.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing summer school opportunities, including but not limited to classroom supplies and materials.	Mandatory	In order to particpate in these classes, payment of the fee is required.
Summer School - AP Physics	\$100.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing summer school opportunities, including but not limited to classroom supplies and materials.	Mandatory	In order to participate in this class, payment of the fee is required.
Swimming	\$5.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Technical Education (Tech Ed) Vocational Classes	\$20.00 per class	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee in unpaid.

J-1.12 Page 8 of 9

Fee Type	Fee Amount	Fee Purpose and how it was derived	Voluntary or Mandatory Fee	Activity from which student will be excluded or item that will not be available to student, if fee is not paid
Technology Fee	\$12.00 Per Academic Year	To supplement funds provided by the District for consumable supplies, such as paper, toner, planners, I.D. card, earbuds/earphones, USB drives, classroom supplies, etc.	Voluntary	Students are not excluded from using school-based technology equipment or supplies, if fee is not paid.
Teen Choices	\$10.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Theater	\$10.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing theater programs to students. The fees are charged as authorized in C.R.S. 22-32-116.5(6).	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Valley School Enrollment Fee	\$25.00 Per Semester	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	Students will not be excluded from classroom activities if fee is not paid.
Valley School Science Lab	\$15.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials including and not limited to laboratory supplies and dissection specimens.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is not paid.
Video/Media Production	\$10.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is not paid.
Water Aerobics	\$5.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Water Safety	\$50.00 - \$100.00	To supplement a portion of the actual costs of providing materials.	Mandatory	The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
Yearbook	CHS \$50 - 65.00 F8/9 \$30 - 35.00 FMH \$60 - 80.00 GJH \$65 - 70.00 GWS \$24 PHS \$60 - 80.00	To cover a portion of the cost of providing a yearbook to students. The fee increases as the year progresses.	Fee is mandatory for students choosing to purchase a yearbook.	To purchase a yearbook, students are required to pay fee.

J-1.13 Page 9 of 9